DISCOVER

Salisbury
OCTOBER 2021

ALL
ABOUT

The town where people
care, about nature,
history and more

THE LAKEVILLE JOURNAL COMPANY, LLC
The Lakeville Journal, The Millerton News, Compass, www.TriCornerNews.com

for the community

At National Iron Bank, we have a longstanding commitment to serving the local
communities. We are the Bank of this special place that we call home. And, for
nearly 175 years, National Iron Bank has been investing locally
to preserve this special quality of life.
Today, we are dedicated to helping you take advantage
of all the opportunities that life presents.

Let Iron Work for you.
We welcome the opportunity to be your banker.

IronBank.com | 860-435-2581
Page 2

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

PHOTO BY JAMES H. CLARK

The view from Lions Head in Salisbury
The Lakeville Journal Company, LLC
PO Box 1688, Lakeville, CT 06039 • 64 Route 7 N, Falls Village, CT 06031
editor@lakevillejournal.com • 860-435-9873
www.tricornernews.com
Janet Manko, Publisher
Cynthia Hochswender, Editor
Libby H. Hall-Abeel, Advertising Manager
Mary Wilbur, Advertising Representative
James Clark, Production Coordinator
Caitlin Hanlon, Composing
Published Oct. 7, 2021
On the Cover: Salisbury from the sky by James H. Clark
All material in Discover Salisbury, Connecticut,
is copyrighted and may not be reproduced without the
express permission of the publisher and the writers.
©2021, The Lakeville Journal Company, LLC

St. John’s
Episcopal Church

Welcomes You

Holy Eucharist

with Sermon and Music
Sundays at 10 am

Healing Service

with Eucharist
Wednesdays at Noon

Rev. Paul Christopherson, Priest in Charge
12 Main Street, Salisbury CT 06068
Visit us at www.stjohnssalisbury.org

God be praised. Love your neighbor.
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Contents • Autumn 2021
Discover Salisbury .................................................................................. page 4
Why We All Love Salisbury..............................................................page 5
The Churches of Salisbury........................................................... page 10
Remembering Ted Davis,
Salisbury Volunteer Ambulance Service........................page 17
Salisbury Central School............................................................... page 20
Salisbury Association.......................................................................... page 22
The Grove........................................................................................................ page 24
Settling Salisbury, Iron Industry........................................... page 27
Ski Jumping in Salisbury.................................................................page 30
The Architecture of Salisbury................................................... page 34
Town Resources........................................................................................ page 36
Advertiser Index....................................................................................... page 36

North East
MufflEr INc.
Custom Bending Up to 3 Inches
Tires • Brakes • Mufflers
New York State Inspections
Open Monday - Friday 8 to 5;
Saturday 8 to 1
(518) 789-3669
Route 22, Millerton, NY
John Heck

Cindy Heck
Page 3

Discover
Salisbury
The COVID-19 pandemic has had
impacts that it may take us decades
to realize and understand. But one
immediate and unmistakable impact
was the increase in real estate sales
and rentals since March 2020, as city
residents sought a quieter, safer place to
live and work.
For many reasons, some of which
we’ll explore in our interview with
Realtors Elyse Harney and Elyse Harney
Morris (see Page 5), Salisbury was one
of the big magnets for newcomers.
For that reason, this year’s Discover
Salisbury is even-more-than-normal
dedicated to people who are just
“discovering” this wonderful New
England town, either as new property

Every year we dedicate a special issue to
“discovering” one of our area towns. This year
we focus on Salisbury. And what a time it is to
take a look at this Northwest Corner town.
owners, new renters or as prospective
purchasers of homes here.
There’s a lot to learn and love
about Salisbury, more than can ever be
included in one small publication. If you
want to learn more, there is of course a
weekly dose of news and information in
the regular Lakeville Journal newspaper
and Compass Arts and Entertainment
section.
But there is also a wealth of
information from our online newspaper
archive, which is offered thanks to our
partnership with the Scoville Memorial
Library (you can find it at scoville.
advantage-preservation.com).
And another invaluable resource

of information is the Salisbury
Association Historical Society, based in
the Academy Building on Main Street,
across the street from Town Hall. Much
of the information and many of the
images in this issue were put together
with help from the association.
And if you’re interested in a deeper
armchair exploration, visit the town
website at www.salisburyct.us.
However you choose to learn about
Salisbury, we feel confident you will like
what you see. Welcome to town.
Cynthia Hochswender
Editor, Discover Salisbury
Executive Editor, The Lakeville Journal

MIZZA’S RESTAURANT & PIZZA
PIZZA PASTA DINNER SALADS SUBS
Monday - Saturday 11:00am - 10:30pm
Sunday 12:00pm - 10:30pm

FREE DELIVERY!!!!
(860) 435-6266 | (860) 435-6466
6 Ethan Allen Street

Lakeville, Connecticut 06039
Page 4

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Why We
All Love
Salisbury
Change normally comes slowly
to Salisbury, but the past
year or so has seen the pace
accelerate with the advent of
many new homeowners, due in
part to fears of the COVID-19
pandemic.

PHOTO BY DEBRA A. ALEKSINAS

Elyse Harney, second from right in photo, has always been a strong
supporter of area organizations, including Sharon’s Audubon Center.

Many city dwellers, who were suddenly able to work
remotely, chose to give up their apartments and move to
“the country.”
Salisbury in particular seemed to attract new home
buyers, who seemed to hold this village of about 5,000
people in almost mythic regard.
Home sales are very closely tracked by numerous
organizations. The data showed that the median home
price here doubled (and Salisbury was already one of
the higher-priced towns in the region). The inventory of
homes for sale was almost depleted. And the homes that
were available sold very quickly.
What is it that makes Salisbury so attractive? At first
glance, it might seem like exactly the kind of place that
city dwellers would want to avoid: Small, old-fashioned,
dedicated to tradition. Full of people who want to
converse with you in public spaces such as the post office
and the grocery store — such a change from the freedom
of big city anonymity.
According to Elyse Harney and her daughter and
business partner, Elyse Harney Morris, it is in fact exactly
those qualities that make Salisbury so attractive. And
they should know: Elyse Harney Morris grew up here in
Salisbury, a child of parents who were deeply involved in
the community (Elyse Harney and John Harney Sr.) and
contributed to the life of Salisbury in countless ways.
continued on page 7
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Terre Lefferts

LMT, PTA, CT & MA

Therapeutic Massage
& Exercise
Swedish • Deep Tissue • Sports
Foot Reflexology • Aroma Therapy
199 Main St., Salisbury, CT
860-435-0723
terrelefferts@yahoo.com
Page 5

Page 6

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

…Loving Salisbury
continued from page 5

When the Harneys show homes to prospective new
arrivals to Salisbury, they stress that what makes the
town so attractive is that so many people pitch in and
help out, by volunteering for some of the area nonprofits,
by supporting organizations through philanthropy, by
being good neighbors.
And when they show homes to prospective buyers
of Salisbury property, Morris said, “We tell them that,
‘We expect you to continue to support the town as a
volunteer or through donations.’
“It’s an honor and a privilege to live in this town and
with that comes a responsibility.”
Most people who come here, she and her mother
agree, actually want to get involved. They come here
specifically because they want to be part of a community,
to have traditions, to know their neighbors.
Salisbury has almost endless opportunities to get
involved on boards and commissions. Elyse Harney was
on the town’s Board of Selectmen in the 1970s. Elyse
Morris is on the board of a local private school (Indian
Mountain, in Lakeville). There are medical nonprofits,
housing nonprofits, education nonprofits. There are the

We love your pets.
MONDAY – FRIDAY: 9 to 530 / SATURDAY: 9 to 4
333 MAIN STREET, LAKEVILLE CT (860)435-8833

continued on page 8

Whether it is a summer rental or full time residence,
let me show you all the area has to offer.
Mimi Harson, Realtor
Serving the Litchfield Hills, Hudson Valley, and
the Southern Berkshires for over 25 years
c. 860.671.1557
e. mharson@williampitt.com
mimiharson.williampitt.com

Salisbury Brokerage, 19 Main Street, Salisbury, CT 06068 | williampitt.com
Each office is independently owned & operated.

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 7

… Loving Salisbury
continued from page 7

volunteer ambulance and the volunteer fire department
(known as the Lakeville Hose Company).
“The spirit of volunteerism is what will keep the
community the way it is,” Harney said. “I’ve always felt that
if you have a worthwhile cause and a group of people willing
to work, the town will be extremely supportive.”
But community, of course, is not unique to Salisbury; it is
an important part of life in many of the Northwest Corner
towns. So what is it that makes people want to live in
Salisbury more than even other adjoining towns?
Harney mother and daughter are quick to rattle off a list
of exceptional attractions to this town.
“It’s the warmth that Salisbury has created with all its
traditions,” Morris said.
“We are so blessed by nature,” Harney said. “The most
pure iron ore,” which helped create a thriving Salisbury back
in the 1700s and 1800s, until the iron industry migrated
south to the blast furnaces in Pennsylvania — leaving the
Northwest Corner with clean water, clear night skies and
endless areas of research for history buffs.
But while there is no industry here, Harney said, “There
are the private schools. Hotchkiss sets the tone.”
“There is beautiful water,” she continued. “The

(860) 364-5380

PHOTO BY ANNE DAY

Elyse Harney Morris, at left, and her mother, Elyse
Harney, consider themselves, above all, to be
ambassadors to the region.
Housatonic River, the lakes.” Salisbury has several large
lakes, including Lake Wononscopomuc in the village of
Lakeville. It is the deepest natural lake in the state — and
also home to the town’s popular beach area, known as the
Grove.
“The beautiful Grove was donated to the town by the
Belcher family for the children,” Harney said. There is still a
fund for the maintenance of the Grove.
“There are swimming lessons at the Grove. You have to
be able to swim to the raft and then swim to the rock. The
lifeguards had to be able to swim across the lake. It’s an
honor to become a Lakeville lifeguard. Stacey Dodge grew
up here and now runs the Grove.
“There is the Berkshire Mountain range. It’s a really
beautiful natural setting.”
All that beauty is enhanced, Morris said, by strong zoning
regulations in town. While one might expect a real estate
broker to be in favor of looser regulations, the opposite is
true for the Harneys, who feel that the strong regulations
create a handsome town that will (and does) attract
newcomers.
The school system is also mentioned by newcomers as an
attraction to the region. Although Salisbury Central School
is part of a regional school district, there is something
particularly attractive about the large campus in the
Lakeville village center and about the student body, teachers
and administration that seem to be particularly appealing to
newcomers.
And that works both ways.
“All the new families coming to town will benefit the
school,” Morris said, “as well as the businesses, restaurants,
people who work in the trades.”
It’s a virtuous cycle, one that makes Salisbury stand out.

349A Main Street, Lakeville, CT•www.roaringoaksflorist.com
Page 8

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

one call for all your

Winter projects
We do commercial snowplowing,
snow and ice control,
land clearing, pruning, etc.

S H A R O N L AW N
& LANDSCAPE
Residential & Commercial  Landscape Maintenance for Every Season

Sharon Lawn and Landscape
P.O. Box 822, Sharon, CT 06069
860-672-5250 mobile
860-672-5260 ofﬁce
Sharonlawnandlandscape@yahoo.com
ALL CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 9

BY RICH REIFSNYDER

The Churches
of Salisbury
The churches of Salisbury provide a
significant visual presence in the town and add
to the community’s social and cultural fabric.
Salisbury has had a rich religious history that continues
until this day. This article focuses on the founding of the six
religious communities, all Christian, that currently worship
in buildings within the bounds of Salisbury.
There are, of course, other religious traditions, whose
adherents meet within homes or with communities located
within the broader region. These six are presented in
chronological order of their founding.
Rich Reifsnyder is chair of the Salisbury Association History
Society.

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Salisbury Congregational Church

HONEYCHURCH
HOME

Home Decor I Tabletop

Page 10

I

Flowers

1 0 Academy Street
Salisbury, CT
T: 860.596.4381
honeychurchhome.com

In early New England, a town was not considered settled
until a church was established.
Jonathan Lee, a recent graduate of Yale, was called to be
pastor in 1744, several years after the town of Salisbury was
founded.
As was the custom at that time, he spent his entire
ministry serving this church, until he died in 1788.
The Congregational Church was the established church
of Connecticut (a status that lasted until 1818), supported
by public funds. The town supplied acreage for Lee to farm,
and a lot for his home. Initially the congregation worshiped
in his home. A meeting house was built in 1749, which formed
the core of the original Town Hall and was a hub for political,
social and religious gatherings.
The current meeting house, on Main Street in Salisbury,
was built in 1800. The church is affiliated with the United
Church of Christ and has played a central role in the
community and maintained a robust program of worship,
Christian education, fellowship and social outreach for more
than 275 years. The current minister, The Rev. Dr. John A.
Nelson, is the 17th installed pastor, called to that position by
the congregation in September 2021.
The congregation meets for worship on Sundays at 10 a.m.
30 Main St., Salisbury • 860-435-2442
www.salisburycongregationalchurch.org
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Lakeville United Methodist Church
Followers of John Wesley were known by what was
originally a derogatory term, “methodism,” because of their
devotion to a certain “method” of spiritual discipline.
Methodism in Lakeville began officially in June 1789, with
the organization of the Lakeville Methodist circuit.
Methodist ministers traveled preaching circuits in the
early years rather than being settled in parishes.
The Lakeville church, originally known as Rehoboth
Methodist (meaning “the Lord has made room for us”),
is the oldest continuous Methodist congregation in New
England.
Adherents were organized initially into Methodist
societies rather than churches, and formed “classes” with
rules for mutual support and accountability.
The original church building was constructed in 1816,
with major renovations to it in 1869 to provide the current
shape. Consistent with United Methodism’s motto, “open
hearts, open minds, open hands,” the church has had a
long record of community outreach, including an annual
community Christmas breakfast.
The part-time pastor is Joy Veronesi. Sunday worship is
at 9:30 a.m.
319 Main St., Lakeville • 860-435-9496
www.lakevillectumc.org

T

S ST
SS

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

iZ gig’’ss
Z

Stone
Services
Stone
Services
Stone&&&TileTile
Tile
Services

Polishing & Restoration Specialists

Polishing & Restoration Specialists

Marble Polishing & Stone Restoration Specialists

Stone  Tile  Grout  Concrete  Marble  Granite  Limestone  And more

Marble • Granite • Limestone
High Pressure-Steam
Cleaning
Stone  Tile  Grout  Concrete Travertine
Marble
Granite
 Limestone
 And more
• Soapstone
• Concrete
Sanitizes  Disinfects  Kills Bacteria
Floors
• Countertops • Showers

High Pressure-Steam Clea

Clean it  Polish it  Seal it
MakePressure
Your
Marble
Again!
Sanitizes
 Great
Disinfects
 Kills
High
- Steam
Cleaning

Bacter
and
Groutit• Repair
SanitizesTile
• Disinfects
Bacteria
Clean
Kills
Polish
it  Seal it
Call Zig 860-913-4473
zigs.sts@gmail.com
Make
Your• Sealing
Marble
Great Agai
Tile and Grout
Repair
Options
www.stonepolishingct.com

Tile and Grout Repair

860-913-4473 • zigs.sts@gmail.com • ZigsStonePolishing.com
Call Zig 860-913-4473

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

zigs.sts@gmail.com

Page 11

www.stonepolishingct.com

St. John’s Episcopal Church
Missionaries from the Church of England’s Society for
the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts (SPG) led
Episcopal services in the Salisbury area in the 1750s.
A small “timber church” was built in 1756, although its
location is unknown.
The Revolutionary War period was rough for Episcopalians
as the SPG’s support was cut off and many clergy were
identified with the Loyalists. Lay leaders like Capt. Timothy
Chittenden, who fought in the War but remained loyal to the
Episcopal Church, maintained worship during this time.
There were occasional clergy-led services during the
post-Revolutionary period, often in homes. The Rev. George
Andrews began to work in the area in 1819 and by 1823 a red
brick church was erected for 55 families and dedicated by the
bishop.
A bell tower was added in 1852, educational facilities in
1931, and a vestibule in 1959.
St. John’s has had a vigorous outreach program and is
noted for the beauty of its interior, especially its stained-glass
windows.
The Rev. Paul “Chris” Christopherson is priest in charge,
assisted by the Rev. Canon Lance Beizer.
The congregation meets for worship Sundays at 10 a.m.
There is a healing service and Eucharist each Wednesday at
noon.
12 Main St., Salisbury • 860-435-9290
www.stjohnssalisbury.org

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Trinity Episcopal Church
Trinity Church was founded in 1873, during the heyday
of industrial life in Lime Rock, when the Barnam and
Richardson families decided the village needed an Episcopal
Church of its own.
To design the church, Sen. William H. Barnum, the CEO
of Barnum and Richardson, secured Henry Martyn Congdon,
noted for his work in the transition from late Gothic revival
to Romanesque in church architecture.
Stone for the church was quarried on Sharon Mountain.
The building was finished before the church was formally
organized.
Originally a mission of St. John’s in Salisbury, the church
quickly became independent.
Openness to welcoming everyone, from company
managers to laborers, was a key value from the beginning to
the current day.
When the local iron industry collapsed in the early 20th
century, the church went into a period of decline and its
survival was in doubt.
But since 1950 there has been a renewal, and today the
church has a significant music and outreach ministry.
The rector since 2009 has been the Rev. Heidi Truax.
Worship services are held on Sundays at 8 and 10:30 a.m.
484 Lime Rock Road, Lime Rock • 860-435-2627
www.trinitylimerock.org
Page 12

PHOTO BY JANET MANKO

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Salisbury General
STO R E A N D G I F TS
20 Main St. Salisbury, CT 06068
860-435-9388
Mon-Sat: 9AM-5PM | SUN: 9AM-1PM

“Your one-stop shop for all of your gift needs”

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 13

St. Mary’s Roman Catholic Church
The early history of St. Mary’s was closely connected with
the influx of Irish immigrants to work in the iron industry.
The first Mass was held outdoors, near the Davis ore
mine where the Inn at the IronMasters is currently located.
St. Patrick’s church was built in 1854 in Falls Village,
which also served the Salisbury community.
As the population of mine workers shifted, Father
Henry Lynch oversaw the building of St. Mary’s
Church in Lakeville, on land secured with the help of a
Congregationalist. Dedicated in 1876, it was built almost
entirely from money donated by miners and ironworkers.
Within a decade a rectory, school, convent and cemetery
were added.
The mission chapel in Taconic, built in 1932 by the
O’Hara family to serve their summer guests, became part of
the parish in 1977.
In 2017 St. Mary’s became part of the Parish of St. Martin
of Tours, which includes churches in North Canaan and
Norfolk.
The Corner Food Pantry, with the important mission of
helping to feed the hungry, is housed at St. Mary’s.
Father M. David Dawson is the pastor of the parish,
serving all three churches.
Mass is held on Sundays at 9 a.m. and Friday at 8 a.m.
76 Sharon Road, Lakeville • 860-435-2659
www.stmartinoftoursct.org

Beautiful Items
to decorate your home
Special gifts for everyone
Private Shopping available
by appointment
Monday - Saturday 11am-5pm
Sunday 12pm-4pm

2 Main Street Salisbury, CT
(860) 596-4167
Page 14

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Dining outside
Wide menu & wine selection
WOOD FIRED PIZZA
Tuesday - Thursday
4pm-9pm

Friday - Sunday
12pm-9pm

(860) 596-4158
19 Main Street, Salisbury CT
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Lakeville Auto provides all types of car repair,
from oil change to engine repair!
PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

All Saints of America
Orthodox Christian Church
All Saints of America church is associated with the
Orthodox Church in America, which has its roots in the
Russian Orthodox stream of Christianity, although members
come from a variety of national backgrounds.
A small congregation began meeting in 1989, under the
leadership of the Rev. John Pawelchak, and for the next five
years met in Congregational churches.
John Kreta was ordained in the parish in 1994 and has
served the church ever since.
The congregation purchased the mission chapel of St.
Francis in Taconic from the Roman Catholic diocese in 1993.
Because the building had been used only in the summer, the
congregation added a furnace and, eventually, plumbing to
make it suitable for year-round worship.
Volunteers helped paint the church and create an altar
area. The sanctuary was adorned with numerous icons, an
important means of prayer and devotion in Orthodoxy.
Icons may represent Christ, various saints and feasts of the
church. Worship in Orthodoxy intends to incorporate all
the senses.
Archpriest John Kreta is priest in charge, serving the
church part time. He is the longest-serving of the clergy in
town.
Divine Liturgy is on Sundays at 9:30 a.m.
313 Twin Lakes Road, Salisbury • 860- 824-1340
www.allsaintsofamerica.us

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Hours

Monday – Friday
8am – 5pm
Dave Jones
860-435-0909 | Fax 860-435-2267
330 Main Street Lakeville, CT 06039

Page 15

The Beneﬁts of Home With None of the Worries.
Come Experience the Difference of Noble Living!

Senior Living

Rehabilitation

Skilled Nursing

Memory Care

Free medical transportation with aide | Medicare/Medicaid accepted
24 hours, 7 days a week Registered Nurse coverage & on-site medical team
Exceptional care in a welcoming environment
17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT
(860) 435-9851
www.noblehorizons.org
Page 16

A nonprofit organization
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Remembering Ted Davis
Who Helped Bring The Ambulance Service To Life

This year is the 50th
anniversary of the creation
of Salisbury’s volunteer
ambulance service, back
in 1971 by Rees Harris,
John Harney Sr. and other
dedicated and inventive
volunteers (including Dr.
Peter Reyelt, who trained the
first ambulance volunteers).

PHOTO COURTESY SVAS

Ted Davis, at right in this photo, trained countless volunteers.

Before the volunteer service was created, town residents
had to wait for professional services to make their way
through the many miles of rural roads to get to accident
sites. Sometimes they arrived too late. A fatal car crash was
the catalyst for creating the local ambulance, one of the first
in the state.
Many extraordinary people have helped make the
Salisbury Volunteer Ambulance Service one of the treasured
institutions in this town. You can learn more about them
through the end of October at the 50th anniversary
exhibition at the Salisbury Association Historical Society’s
show in Salisbury village, at the Academy Building.
One of those extraordinary characters, who appears
in nearly every photograph of the history of the service is
Edward R. “Ted” Davis, who died on Dec. 27, 2020, at the
age of 77.
Davis was a big burly man with a gentle soul. A teacher at
The Hotchkiss School, he embodied the Democratic Ideal: It
didn’t matter who you were or what you did in life, you were
just the same as everyone else.
Davis lived by this philosophy as a teacher, an ambulance
volunteer and as the instructor of the Salisbury EMT class.
Jared Zelman, a longtime volunteer as well as a former
head of the emergency department at Sharon Hospital and
doctor for Hotchkiss, recalled that Davis had extraordinary
leadership skills: “People would do anything for Ted.

Janice Hylton | Bonnie Hundt
Maria | Kelsie | Kim

199 Route 44 East
Millerton, New York 12546

518-789-9390
hyltonhundtsalon.com

continued on page 19
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 17

DVM
Carrie Cannon,

CAROLYN CANNON
DVM, Practice Owner

Dee Dee

DEE DEE ST. JOHN
Front Desk Coordinator,
Receptionist,
Veterinary Technician Assistant

Cheryl

CHERYL PAULSEN
Receptionist

Meet some
of our staff!

Dr.
Jones

JENNIFER JONES
DVM, Associate Veterinarian

Sharon

Marisa

SHARON STRAMM
Safety Coordinator,
Receptionist

MARISA SIMMONS
CVPM, SHRM-CP,
Practice Manager

Jonah

Krissy

JONAH CANNELLA
Veterinary Technician Assistant

KRISSY FARNHAM
LVT Candidate, Veterinary
Technician Assistant

Kristen

KRISTEN SALMON
Surgigcal Coordinator, LVT,
Licensed Veterinary Technician

Veronica

VERONICA WILCOX
Operations Coordinator
Veterinary Technician Assistant

199 Route 44 East, Millerton, NY | 518-789-3440 | www.millertonvet.com
Page 18

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

… remembering Ted Davis
continued from page 17

“He had a rare ability to be a scene captain — to stand
back, assess the situation and simultaneously have the
vision of knowing what to do. Ted was just one of the people
who others instantly look to for guidance at any scene.
People wanted to work alongside him. He was the person
who made stuff happen and we wanted to be in his midst.”
Ford von Weise, who was a Hotchkiss student in 1980,
did an independent study taking photos of the volunteer
ambulance. He recalls that Davis “was like a battalion
commander in the Marines — he knew how to inspire
people in an organization. He was truly a leader and
everyone respected him. I attribute a lot of the success of
SVAS in the early years to Ted’s tenacity, leadership and his
sheer desire to make things happen.”
Zelman calls Ted Davis “truly one of a kind” and
comments in the history exhibit at the Salisbury Association
that his retirement was a great loss to the town and the
ambulance.
The same can be said of the losses of John Harney Sr. and
Rees Harris. But extraordinary people remain, and keep the
service vital.
Learn about some of them by visiting the exhibit at the
Salisbury Association Academy Building (open Tuesday
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. and Saturday, from 10
a.m. to 1 p.m.).

PHOTO COURTESY SVAS

Ted Davis, at right, with Rees Harris, a SVAS founder, at left.

INSURANCE
We’ll
cover
from
your
city
home
to
your
country
home

And everything
in between.

ACKERLY

BROWN LLP

A PARTNERSHIP FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAW

LOUISE F. BROWN
EMILY D. VAIL
5 ACADEMY STREET
PO BOX 568
SALISBURY, CONNECTICUT 06068
(860) 364-5531

Linda Robertson

Linda.Robertson@assuredpartners.com

Phone 1-800-762-7369
12 Millerton Road, PO Box 508, Lakeville, CT 06039
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 19

BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Salisbury Central School

Unostentatious Magnificence
for a Beloved Public School
In 1949, Salisbury resident Elodie
Osborn did what many readers
of The Lakeville Journal do: She
wrote a letter to the editor.
In that letter, she laid out her
well-conceived and orderly
objections to a plan that was
circulating at that time to erect
a second school building on the
Salisbury Central School campus.

Page 20

The project could be done better,
and for less money, she essentially
said in her letter.
Then Osborn did something
that not all writers of letters to
the editors do: She took action,
signed up for the school building
committee and then, largely,
directed the creation of the very
modern, very flexible upper building
at Salisbury Central School, which
is home to the preschool and grades
kindergarten through five as well
as the gym, library, cafeteria and

administration offices.
Often in the Northwest Corner
there are people who live quiet
lives locally but who are famous
internationally. Elodie Osborn was
one such person. Locally she might
have been known mainly as the
wife of artist and Hotchkiss School
art teacher Robert Osborn; and the
mother of Eliot and Nic Osborn.
Some might also have known her as
the founder of the Salisbury Film
Society.
To the rest of the world,

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

especially to those involved in the arts,
Osborn was the director and a founding
organizer of the Museum of Modern
Art’s department devoted to traveling
exhibitions. She was a board member
and president (1975 to 1977) of the
famed MacDowell Colony for artists
in New Hampshire (and helped ensure
that filmmakers could be eligible for
fellowships).
Based on her museum career, it can
be inferred that three things that were
important to Osborn were Modernism,
education and efficiency.
All three came together in the upper
building at Salisbury Central. Osborn
recruited two of America’s most famous
practitioners to design the building.
Architect Eliot Noyes was a Harvardtrained architect and industrial designer
who worked with Modernist pioneers
Walter Gropius and Marcel Breuer. He
also was appointed the first director of
the Industrial Design Department at the
Museum of Modern Art in 1940 (Elodie
Osborn was at the museum from 1933
to 1947).
The landscaping around the building
was designed by another Modernist
icon, the landscape designer Dan Kiley.
It boggles the mind to think that
two such important designers and their
firms were intimately involved in the
upper building for an elementary school
that serves the needs of a few hundred
families in rural Connecticut.
But proof exists, in the thoughtful
explanations of their work that Kiley
and Noyes provided for a special eightpage supplement issue of The Lakeville
Journal, published in 1954. There isn’t
space in this issue of Discover Salisbury
to fully explore all the thought, love
and care that went into the new

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

The upper building at Salisbury Central School, completed in 1954, is home to
the preschool and grades kindergarten through five as well as the gym, library,
cafeteria and administration offices.

I

The landscape
design for the
The upper
Teachers building
Look
at Salisbury
Central School
was planned out
C
by Dan Kiley —
On the Ope
and captured
in this friendly
Ron
illustration
Salis^
You
by Salisbury’s
ILLUSTRATION BY ROBERT OSBORN
Robert Osborn.

The outside entrances to each classroom prove a greai advantag

“The children may expres
selves more easily through
cause of the space m the r
a child wishes to paint, the
a pleasant and easier place to work of cleaning up are more ea
in . . . far better, than the older cessible. Finger painting m
style of school buildings.”
be done on the linoleumAnd:
shelf space without fear o
“The children were a bit bewil
dered by the largeness of the build
ing until we took trips about and
they became accustomed to the
many new facilities. The cafeteria
and gym impressed them most of
all.”
And:
“The attractive, uncrowded rooms
with adequate light and cupboard
space make one of the differences
in teaching in the new building. . . .
It helps to have smaller classes,
too.”
And:
.
“What a joy to know that each
Drawings by R. O s b o rn
morning I am going into a building
L a k e v ille
that w ill be warm, light and cheer
1would seem unnecessarily limited,
ful, no matter how cold or dreary
A ll small areas have been solidly
the weather. It truly helps to start
filled with shrubs and ground covers the day right when surrounded by
to reduce future maintenance and such comforts.
supply rich contrasts in color, tex
“It is much easier to keep a room
ture and mass.
neat and orderly when one is pro
A row of sycamores is planned vided with ample closets and cup
for the Lincoln City Road. This is boards, such as are found in our
to give the setting some strong new school. . . . The lack of noise in
character and a suitable scale for the hall during school hours is un
the Gymnasium mass which dom believable.”
inates the h ill a.s one approaches
And:
the building
>
“In our new large rooms we have
The courtyard ! planting is de space to be really active with none
signed to present^ a thoroughly de of the collisions which used to irri
lightful area as one enters the school tate and sometimes hurt us. . . . It
building. Childreiji passing between is possible to leave block construc
classrooms and Icafeteria, visitors tion undisturbed for days . . . the
and the entire Ischool population new wide counters give us extra
will be able to enjoy views from work space . . . and a sunny spot for
the lobby, the ramp and from the our growing things. . . . A t clean-up
cafeteria window's. A large yello- time we appreciate the three low
wood tree w ill dominate the space, sinks with warm running water. At
partially shading cafeteria w in Grove School we could not play
dows. This tree, though seldom used outdoors until the last of the spring
as an ornamental in this region is mud had dried but now we can go
perfectly hardy and enjoys freedom out on the black-top area whenever
from insect attack. It bears largo the weather is clear and warm
fragrant white flowers in June, has enough.”
And:
a smooth grey beech-like bark and
“Our new school has been de
a fine open growth, not unlike an
orchard apple ti<ee. Broad leaved signed for living. Many ‘don’ts’ and
■
no’s’
have been discarded from my
evergreens, ferns and ground covers
vocabulary.
If a child wishes to go
will, once establ;shed, give a rich
green foil for the succession of to the bathroom, he no longer inter
rupts
my teaching to ask if he may.
flowering spring bulbs, lilies and
Also
I
need
no
longer worry w hat a
chrysanthemums
throughout
the
child is doing if he is gone for five t
year.
minutes or more.”
One more note:; we have planned

(Continued from Page One)

Year round landscape charm and ease of maintenance are the two prime objectives of Dan Kiley’s plan_

L a n d s c a p e A rc h ite c t
O u tlin e s His P lans
school building, by school community
For S c hbyo oSalisbury
l P la n tin
g
members,
community

Good landscape design must consider uses of the various areas
around the building for play, cir
culation, vehicle parking, drive
ways, shading the building and play
areas from the sun, wind protec
tion, obscuring unpleasant views,
opening up and relating the build
ing to good views, joining the build
ing to its natural surroundings and
last, but not least, maintenance,

B y Dan K ile y

rangement of the building itself and
its sympathetic relation to the site
i werepositiveinfluences
in planning theplanting around the building. I tried to continue these qualities outwards to the natural contours of the land.

i While studying the problems in
j order to make the best solutions
|with these considerations in mind,
, the designer seeks the most natural
j expression to satisfy these require, ments as he develops his overall
composition of spaces and objects
in space.

members and even by two leading lights
of American design and architecture.
Without question, Salisbury Central
t
School
is one of the big attractions
t
SPORTS CORPORATION
thatUNIVERSAL
brings families
to this town in the
Northwest Corner of Connecticut.
Many factors are involved, from the
N A R R A G A N S E T T G Y M E Q U IP M E N T
excellence
of the faculty to the diversity
Factory Sales & Installation
of the student body. But certainly the
A M E R IC A
P L A Ycampus
G ROU N D EQ
M ENT
beauty
ofN the
isU IPimportant.
Golf Cages
Batting Cages
To read the entire special section
Drawing of Plan by R. Osborn

I was very pleased to work on
the landscape planning of the Sal
isbury Central School. The sensi
ble, functional and delightful ar-

dedicated to the upper building at
Salisbury Central School — including
J. V.
the essays by Noyes and Kiley as well as
to see charming cartoon/illustrations by of Sh
Robert Osborn — go to The Lakeville
Journal’s online archive through the
Scoville Memorial Library at scoville.is proud to do
advantage-preservation.com. Click on Tree and
The Lakeville Journal (1897 to 2018);
click on 1954; and then click on the issue
of Feb. 25. The school supplement is the
last eight pages of that issue.

J) I The selection of plant material
(j , to accomplish his design aims is

4 E 39th St.

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

most important. Here we have tried
to give interest throughout the
school year, with enough ever
greens and colorful twigs, berries,
etc., to keep the vistas engaging.
To simplify maintenance, the planted
N ew Y o rk
M Urray H ill 5-0791
areas have been treated as solid rec
tangles allowing for easy mowing
of surrounding grass. Banks w ill be
planted solidly with ground roses
that take care of themselves, but
remain rich in flower and fruit.
Large trees are- placed to shade
west windows, but also with an eye
$ to relating to the building masses
as well. The direction and placing
of hedges have been very con
sciously studied for maxim um con
tinuity with nature and the outly
an orchard-like mass of American
/ ing spaces.
plum trees to the west of the gym  it
The pine tree wind screen has
O
nasium wall. This is to give a low
been placed in alternate panels to
dark form against the large brick
Gym Mats
give protection not only from north
wall. It w ill be very effective with
winds but also to relate to the play
its pure white blossoms and black
ing field above the building. For
trunk structure emerging from a
instance, if this screen had been a
C A T A L O G S ON R E Q U E S T
ground cover of creeping roses.
continuous solid barrier, the space
It w ill take a few years before
between the building and the field
the spatial quality we seek has been
realized, before the fu ll beauty of
nd S e c tio n
Page
the landscape and its relation to the
T h e L a k e v il l e J o u r n a l
building is apparent.

2

(
(

7

Page 21

B ro n s o n K
of

BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

Salisbury
Association
Bucceri’s been in Salisbury since
1983, teaching social studies and history
at Indian Mountain School and then
Salisbury Central School. He is now the
friendly face (and booming voice) that
is at the Salisbury Association Historical
Society offices on Main Street every
weekday, from 9 a.m. until 1 p.m. He
can answer almost any question about
almost any history topic off the top of
his head; what he can’t answer, he can
look up.
Best of all, when he explains it, he
does so with the booming voice of an
experienced educator. He instinctively
pauses (to be sure his students of any
age, in or out of the classroom, can take
notes) and he watches your eyes to be
sure you’re fully engaged with the tale
he’s telling.
Bucceri got involved with local
history in the early 1990s, when there
was a move to energize the historical
program associated with what was then
the Holley-Williams House Museum in
Lakeville (it is now a private residence).
Bucceri said that process in turn
inspired the idea of “living history,”
with an emphasis on Salisbury’s role in
the American Revolution.
He said fellow Salisbury Central
teacher Jennifer Law first recruited
him to don the costume and persona of
Heman Allen, brother of Ethan Allen, in
1994.
Bucceri, in costume, now reads the
entire Declaration of Independence
each year at the Fourth of July
celebration at the town Grove.
He is on his third costume, by the
way. The first was commissioned from a
local seamstress.
When that wore out, he found
another person to make one.
That uniform eventually gave way,
and the current model was obtained
Page 22

Visitors to the Academy Building on Main Street,
home of the Salisbury Association, are greeted
by the beaming visage of Lou Bucceri: historian,
educator, raconteur — and Heman Allen reenactor.

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Lou Bucceri welcomes visitors to the
history of Salisbury and our region.
from a commercial vendor that
specializes in historic replicas.
Asked if he ever considered editing
the Declaration to exclude certain parts
that make for awkward reading in a time
when much of the country seems eager
to take offense at anything, Bucceri said
yes, he tried it once.
“I didn’t make it three steps from the
mike” before he heard complaints.
And the brevity didn’t impress
anyone either.
“I heard no one who expressed
gratitude that I kept it short.”
That was 10 years ago, give or take.
Nobody has brought it up since.

“It’s not my job to sanitize history,”
Bucceri said. “Nor, frankly, is it
anybody’s job.”
Asked if local historians have run out
of new material to delve into, Bucceri
said absolutely not.
“We’re still uncovering things
regularly.”
For instance, the cannon that is on
display in the Academy Building.
Bill Morrill, Dick Paddock and
others did extensive research to find a
cannon “and definitively connect it to
Salisbury” and to the once-thriving iron
industry in town.
“We still don’t know for sure,”
whether the cannon was made at one
of the area forges or with local iron ore.
But they’re working on it.
Bucceri said the National Park
Service personnel at the Saratoga,
N.Y., battlefield site, after not being
particularly enthusiastic about Salisbury
cannons, have changed their minds.
And there might be a way to match
the crystalline structure of the cannon
that would positively identify it as being
made from Salisbury iron.
“So things like that happen fairly
regularly.”
In the meantime, there are walks
and talks and exhibits and students.
This year Bucceri was able to do his
historic walk of the Amesville site of
the Horatio Ames iron works, after not
being able to during COVID. The walk
is offered annually as part of the Upper
Housatonic National Heritage Area’s
Heritage Hikes.
The current exhibit by the Salisbury
Association Historical Society
commemorates the 50th anniversary
of the Salisbury Volunteer Ambulance
service. It was relatively easy to put
together, Bucceri said, with ambulance
members past and present contributing
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

materials and writing up the story of the
volunteer service.
Other exhibits take longer. Bucceri
said he was advised by town historian
(and his mother-in-law) Katherine
Chilcoat that “it really takes one and
a half to two years to put together a
quality exhibit.”
And there is always an emphasis
on getting young people interested in
history. Bucceri said he is especially
focused on teaching about sources.
He recalled illustrating the perils of
superficial online research with topics
such as the Northwest Tree Octopus, or
the California Velcro crop.
“Velcro is not a plant,” he said —
definitively.

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

Bucceri, in the guise of Heman Allen, recites the Declaration of Independence
each year during the Fourth of July celebration at the Grove in Lakeville.

dependable

call Kevin,
he’ll help find the
right loan for you.

mortgage solutions
A COMMUNITY BANK WITH REGIONAL STRENGTH

• First-time Home Buyers
• Fixed and Adjustable Rate
• Home Makeover Loans

• Construction
• Jumbo
• Land Loans

all decisions made locally

call me at 860.453.3112

Kevin Cantele

Vice President,
Mortgage Advisor

scan for a quick rate quote or apply
online at salisburybank.com/kevin

kcantele@salisburybank.com
NMLS# 1205210
Member FDIC

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

©Salisbury Bank and Trust Company

NMLS#562127

Equal Housing Lender

Page 23

BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

The Grove Is
Much More
Than a Beach

It seems obvious that there should be a public
beach and recreation area in a town such as
Salisbury, with a large beautiful lake. But the
Grove is a relatively new addition to the many
wonderful services provided by the town.
PHOTO COURTESY SALISBURY ASSOCIATION

The Salisbury Association has a large collection of old
photos of the Salisbury Grove through the years. Most of
the images are from decades before it became a townowned beach and of course many decades before the
invention of the bikini swimsuit.

Lake Wononscopomuc is considered the crown jewel
of Salisbury’s lakes. It is the deepest natural lake in the
state at 102 feet (the mean depth is 36 feet according to
the Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station) and its
surface area is 348 acres.
There is a large variety of fish and plants living in the
water, some natural and some invasive. But of greatest
interest to most Salisbury residents, of course, are the

Robinson Leech Real Estate
Distinctive Country Properties

LICENSED IN CT MASS NY

OFFERING UNEQUALLED SELLING
EXPERIENCE SINCE 1973:
IF YOU WANT VERY PERSONAL ATTENTION,
WHEN BUYING, OR SELLING A PROPERTY AROUND OUR
UNIQUELY BEAUTIFUL AREA, YOU CAN’T DO BETTER
THAN TO CONSULT WITH ME, ROBIN LEECH, OR ONE OF
MY TWO ASSOCIATES, CHIP HOBEN, or JAY DeMARCKEN,
EACH OF WHOM HAS LIVED AROUND HERE,
AND BEEN IN THE BUSINESS FOR MANY YEARS.
OUR INDIVIDUAL, and COMBINED EXPERIENCE
and KNOWLEDGE of our area is UNEQUALLED
by any other office in this region. Dealing in:

COUNTRY HOMES • ESTATES
LAND • and • RESIDENTIAL RENTALS
Page 24

318 Main Street • Lakeville, CT
860.435.9891 (Office)
Connect with Robin
leech.robin@gmail.com
860-318-5590 (Cell)
Visit our website
www.robinleechrealestate.com
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

PHOTO COURTESY SARAH MORRISON

human inhabitants of the water who come out in summer to
either swim across the lake or, if they’re younger, to paddle
around in the enclosed children’s swim area and to compete
in regional swim races in the multi-lane competition area.
The Grove (named for the many oak trees near the shore
and the recreation buildings) only became a town beach and
recreation center in 1950.
Benjamin Moore Belcher recalls in a 1987 living history
interview done by the Salisbury Association (www.
salisburyassociation.org/archives/oral-history/belcherbenjamin) that he and his mother, Ella Belcher (identified in
The Lakeville Journal in those days as Mrs. Ward Belcher),
wanted to do something for the town.
The Belchers had been area residents for many years; Ben
Belcher recalled that his “maternal grandfather had started a
company called Benjamin Moore & Company.”
And so the Belchers were able to put some funds behind
their benevolent impulse. Ben Belcher recalled that he
approached the town’s longtime first selectman, Bill
Barnett, in the late 1940s and asked what kind of project
would enhance and improve town life.
Barnett sketched out his plan for a town-owned beach
where people could swim and fish and boat. The lakefront
area was known for many years as Timmins Grove. The
Timmins family had rented the waterfront area from
Frances Cantine DeSabla and in the 1950s it was David
Timmins who ran the boating and fishing concession there.
After many town meetings and much discussion (not
about the need for the town beach, only about the price that
should be paid for it), in 1950 the town bought 825 feet of
lake frontage and 5.5 acres of land for $65,000.
Most of the funds were provided by the Belcher family.
The beach area was completed in 1953. The buildings
continued on page 26
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

PHOTO BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

The landscape looks more or less the same. But if you
look carefully at the vintage photo at left of the entry
to the Grove, it’s clear how much it has changed over
the years, from a rickety shack hard on the edge of the
pond, to a sturdy building with everything from fishing
lures to ice cream. Factory Pond, above, remains a
favorite place for youngsters to hang out and, maybe,
catch some fish.

Casual
CasualDining
Diningwith
with
Casual
Dining
with
“Always
Hoppin”
aaGreat
GreatBar
Bar
a Great Bar

2 Ethan Allen Street
2 Ethan Allen Street
Lakeville,
2 Ethan
AllenCT
Street
Lakeville,
CT
Lakeville, CT
860-596-4227
860-596-4227
860-596-4227
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com
Page 25

… the grove
continued from page 25

were designed by architect Norton
Miner.
In 1965, an additional 4 acres and 300
feet of frontage were purchased from
Frances DeSabla. The full Grove area
also includes Frederick Bauer’s 1947
donation to the town of Factory Pond
and the land around it.
There is no question that the Grove
is one of the great attractions to the
town of Salisbury.
It is one of three town-owned
lakefront swim areas in the region
(Sharon and Cornwall also have public
beaches) but it certainly attracts
the most visitors. For decades town
residents have discussed health and
safety issues that can arise from
overcrowding. Of particular concern are
the areas where youngsters swim and
play; use of the space inside the docks
needs to be kept low so the water can
cleanse itself and so the lifeguards can
keep an eye on all the swimmers.

PHOTO COURTESY SARAH MORRISON

The Grove crew includes manager Stacey Dodge, the lifeguards, the swim
coaches and, of course, the children who come daily to swim and play.
The Grove has been managed for
many years by the firm but benevolent
Stacey Dodge. She keeps track not only
of swimming in the town-monitored
sections of the lake but also rentals of
boats and boat docks, swim lessons,
swim team, fishing, the paddle ball
courts, the little snack shack and the
Grove Recreation Building, which is the
site of senior lunches and can be rented
for parties and other gatherings.

One of the signature Salisbury
annual events is the Fourth of July
celebration, when all the outdoor
grills are in use and the water is full of
swimmers
The Salisbury Band plays old-time
tunes and Lou Bucceri, dressed in
Colonial garb invokes the spirit of
Heman Allen (an important figure in the
Revolution) as he reads the Declaration
of Independence (see Page 22).

Visiting Nurse & Hospice of Litchfield County
Bringing Exceptional Health Care
to Your Home
•
•
•
•
•
•

Skilled Nursing Care
Hospice Care
Medical Social Services
Rehabilitation Therapies
Home Health Aides
Home Care Assistance

Have questions about our services?
Caring for the residents of Litchfield
County for over a century

CALL US at: (860) 379-8561

www.vnhlc.org

Serving all of the towns in Litchfield County as well as Burlington, Canton and Hartland
Page 26

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

BY RICHARD C. PADDOCK

Settling Salisbury,
and the Iron Industry’s Role
One obvious question people
ask about any New England
town is, “What brought
people here ?”
Many were driven by the opportunity
to own land and create a new home for
themselves.
Some were simply looking for a safe
place to live in peace.
The Connecticut colony was created
in 1636 by people from Rhode Island
seeking religious freedom.
Originally, settlement of the new
colony occurred along the coast and
navigable rivers, because they provided
a means of transportation.
At first not much thought was given
to the inland boundaries. The borders
between Connecticut, New York and
Massachusetts were vague for decades.
The land upon which Salisbury
stands became part of Connecticut in
1695 as a result of one of a number of
border revisions that continued into the
19th century.
Not fertile, but
rich in minerals
Settlement was not immediate.
Salisbury is very remote from both the
coast and navigable rivers. The Hudson
is more than 20 miles distant and in
1636 was part of a Dutch colony.
The trip east to the Connecticut
River is not only much longer, but also
much more daunting.
There is no abundant fertile land
in Salisbury for crops and cattle.
Harvesting timber was impractical
because of the long trip to market. The
only thing left was minerals — and that
is what would change things.
Salisbury sat unoccupied into the
18th century simply because no one had
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

a reason to come here. The change came
in 1728 when a group of surveyors found
rusty rocks in what is now Lakeville.
Those rocks were iron ore — a valuable
mineral.
A perfect place
to make ore
Iron is not a precious metal but it is a
useful one and is used to make everyday
things like nails, knives, shovels,

horseshoes, frying pans.
But ore is not iron.
It must be processed in order to be
useful.
Iron ore is also heavy. Transporting
the Salisbury ore any distance in 1728
was an impossibility.
The only option was to process the
ore locally into end products that were
continued on page 29
Page 27

Salisbury Association
Serving Our Community Since 1902.

For almost 120 years the Salisbury Association has worked to promote the
best interests of the Town and to preserve and develop its natural
resources through the activities of our three committees.
Land Trust conserves and preserves

Salisbury’s rural character, beautiful
vistas, and natural resources through
conservation easements and land
ownership. Hike our trails and enjoy
programs and exhibits on wildlife
and the environment.

Historical Society celebrates and
preserves Salisbury’s history through
the centuries. Visit our upcoming
exhibit “In Her Own Words,” listen
to oral histories, and view our
collections of portraits, historical
artifacts, documents, and photos.

Community Events organizes events
that bring us together and add beauty
to our community. Enjoy the 4th of
July at Town Grove and Fall Festival,
pick up a free copy of Volunteer
Opportunities in Our Community,
and admire new trees and flowers.

Stop by the Academy Building to view our ever-changing exhibits.
Visit our website for upcoming events and programs.
Sign up for our newsletters and emails.
24 Main Street, Salisbury
Page 28

860-435-0566

www.salisburyassociation.org
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

… iron industry
continued from page 27

easier to transport and higher in value.
That local processing began in 1734
when Thomas Lamb, a land speculator,
had a bloomery forge built on the
Salmon Kill in Lime Rock.
Salisbury had a number of
advantages that supported local iron
processing: water power, fuel and
a key additional mineral: Salisbury
has deposits of Stockbridge marble
containing calcium, which is needed to
smelt iron.
The forests provided charcoal, a lowsulfur fuel to drive the smelting process.
The abundant waterfalls provided
the energy to power the machinery of
production.
They built it,
and the people came
All of the ingredients for a successful
iron industry were there; the only
missing element was the people to

conduct the industry.
The people came.
By 1741 there were enough people to
incorporate a real town.
The industry and the town grew,
eventually opening six mines, six blast
furnaces, a foundry and two major
factories.
And many of the people who came
to run the industry were extraordinary,
including Samuel Forbes, known as
“The Iron Prince;”John Adam, whose
descendants now run the Land of Nod
winery where iron was once hammered.
Hezekiah Camp built a forge at the
outlet of Twin Lakes. Samuel Forbes
and his brother partnered with
Revolutionary War hero Ethan Allen
and John Hazeltine of Lakeville to build
a blast furnace before Allen went north
to Vermont.
Lakeville’s blast furnace turned out
more than 850 cannon for Washington’s

army.
After the Revolution, Salisbury
provided iron products for the
Industrial Revolution.
Other blast furnaces were added at
Mount Riga, Lime Rock, Chapinville
(Taconic), Falls Village (owned by
Horatio Ames) and Joyceville.
Despite the efforts of all these
talented people the industry waned in
the late 19th century as the making of
steel and iron moved to other parts of
the country.
Local mining activity ceased in 1923
and local manufacturing was gone by
the middle of the 20th century. And the
night skies, which were once orange
from the manufacturing of iron, are now
filled with stars.
Historian Richard Paddock, a retired
engineer for IBM, grew up in Salisbury on
the Scoville estate.

KITCHENS © BATHS © TILES © CABINETS

NOW
OPEN
CUSTOM
KITCHEN
AND BATH
CUSTOM
KITCHEN
AND BATH
DESIGN
SHOWROOM
DESIGN CENTER SHOWROOM
Tuesday-Friday 9am-5pm
Open:Saturday
Tuesday-Friday
9am-5pm
9am-3pm
Saturday 9am-3pm

860-824-0209
860-824-0209

14 CHURCH STREET CANAAN, CT 06018
DANIELLE@BERKSHIREHILLSDESIGN.COM
14 CHURCH STREET, CANAAN, CT 06018
EMAIL: DANIELLE@BERKSHIREHILLSDESIGN.COM

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 29

BY CYNTHIA HOCHSWENDER

The Joy of Jumping
and Jumping for Joy
Ski jumping started in
Salisbury nearly a century ago
— and there are still people
here who remember the small
group of Norwegian men who
got things started here.
Almost any member of the Harney
family will be happy to share memories
of wintry days on the slopes with the
Satre brothers and Ole Hegge and of
course Birger Torrissen (who was a
designer of the ski jumps for the Squaw
Valley Olympics).
Back in 2002 I interviewed John
Harney Jr., a multi-sport athlete who
was a member of the 1980 U.S. Biathlon
National team. He remembers being
thrilled to learn skiing from Torrissen
and Hegge (who Harney said was known
in Norway as the King of Skiing; after
his death, the Norwegian royal family
asked for Hegge’s medals and trophies,
to put on display in his home country).
Hegge competed in the 1928 and 1932
Olympics and, once, was named Best
Ski Jumper in the World.
And these men would sit on the
slopes and shout encouragement as
the children whizzed by them, Harney
recalled.
“These men were living legends,” he
said.
They all moved up here as workmen,
employed by Donald Warner. The first
to jump was John Satre, according
to Jimmy Dubois, who was 91 when I
interviewed him in 2002.
He recalled that when he was 15, he
and a group of teens had piled up some
snow in front of St. John’s Episcopal
Church on Main Street.
“We were going up about 15 feet but
Page 30

PHOTO BY RANDY O’ROURKE, LAKEVILLE JOURNAL ARCHIVES

Competitors in the annual ski jumps in Salisbury get a unique view of the town
and its inhabitants as they leave the top of the jump tower.
we felt like we were going up 100,” he
said.
And then, “This man came up to us
with a big grin on his face and asked if
we’d let him ‘yump.’ It was the first time
we’d ever heard the word ‘yump.’ So we
said, ‘Yeah, you can yump!’”
That man was John Satre and he
and the boys had so much fun that,
eventually, a competition-size jump was
built farther down Main Street, near
the intersection with Salmon Kill Road.
Eventually a 65-meter wooden tower
was constructed on what was named
Satre Hill, in honor of John and his
brothers, Ottar and Magnus (who both
competed on the U.S. cross-country ski
team in the 1936 Olympics in Germany).
Nowadays there are three jump
towers: 20 meter, 30 meter and 65
meter. There is an active training
program for local youngsters who
want to try “yumping.” And there is an

annual Jumpfest weekend every year in
early February, with top jumpers from,
mainly, Maine and New Hampshire and
upstate New York. There are also some
local jumpers.
The festival is put on by the Salisbury
Winter Sports Association or SWSA
(which is pronounced Swa-suh with the
accent on the first syllable).
The jumps in Salisbury are not
merely a quaint local event; one of the
two competition days is the Eastern
U.S. Jumping Championship. The other
day is the Salisbury Invitational Ski
Jumping Competition.
The two days are equally exciting.
There are also, in non COVID-19 years,
ancillary entertainments. Most recently,
on Friday nights there has been target
jumping under the lights: During the
regular competitions the jumpers
compete for points based on distance
and technique; for the Friday night
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

jumps, a target is painted onto the snow
and jumpers do their best to land right
on the target.
Admission fees for the Jumpfest
weekend help teach youngsters to ski
and jump. Cross-country skiing has
long been taught (thanks to SWSA) at
Salisbury Central School ; there is also
an introductory training weekend for
young jumpers in December.
Jumpfest is also a big social event.
Yes, it’s cold, but … this is New England,
after all. There are bonfires and a snack
shack. Everyone wears warm boots
(there is a mix of fur coats, fleece
jackets and down). And, anyway, you
want it to be cold, because that’s how
you create the proper conditions for ski
jumping. Too warm? Mushy snow.

PHOTO BY TOM BROWN, LAKEVILLE JOURNAL ARCHIVES

Ski jumpers today make a slight V shape with their skis.
Years ago, SWSA had to rely on the
local independent schools to get enough
snow onto the jump. Nature had to
provide cold weather; the independent
schools donated ice shavings from their
indoor skating rinks to fill in the gaps.
The shavings were trucked up to
Satre Hill (pronounced say-tree with the
accent on the first syllable). Volunteers

would work day and night packing the
shavings and snow onto the runway.
The ski jumps have been significantly
upgraded since those days, with a new
tower and with snowmaking machines
that help make the quality of the snow
for Jumpfest more of a sure thing.
continued on page 32

336 Main Street
Lakeville, Connecticut 06039
Only Minutes from Lime Rock Park Race Track
Large Selection of Domestic & Imported Wines,
Ice Cold Beer, Ice
P.O. Box 1837
860-435-2600

Robain L. Dionne
Permittee

www.lakevillewineandspiritsinc.com
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 31

… ski jumping in Salisbury
continued from page 31

But the jump weekend retains its
old-fashioned charm. The new tower
doesn’t look that different from the old
tower (although of course it’s sturdier
and taller — strong enough to meet
the standards for the ski jump Junior
Olympics, held here on a rotating basis).
The weather still impacts the
jumping, so those who like a thrill can
spend the weeks before the Jumpfest
weekend breathlessly checking the
weather to be sure it will be cold
enough but not too cold, windy enough
but not so much so that it’s dangerous
for the jumpers.
For the most part, the jumps go on
no matter the weather; and those who
are hardy enough to come out and
watch, never regret it.
Learn about Jumpfest at the SWSA
website, www.salisburyisjumping.com.

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

The ski jumps are as much a social event as an athletic contest.

Can you imagine a world
without your Lakeville Journal
or Millerton News?
Dear Reader,
Late in 2019, we came to you, hat in hand, to share with you
our story within the world of vanishing local journalism.
You generously supported us, to date, in the amount of
$164,975 in what was known as the “Community
Membership” model and will now be known as the
“Community Contributor” model.
• Your generosity made up a deeply appreciated 39% of
annual General Expenses from September of 2019.
• We are happy to have qualified for a PPP loan (which we
will convert to a ‘grant’, having met the necessary
criteria), in the amount of $146,643, contributing 35%
of General Expenses during this same period.

• As they experienced their own COVID-19 cash needs,
our steadfast advertisers needed to scale back their
commitments to us. Our advertising revenue has
dropped over 30%.
• Effective October 15, 2020, we have raised the cost of the
newspaper to two dollars, the first increase since 2003.
COVID-19 has awakened an awareness of the significance of
our papers, as we seek information about our world.
Thanks to our Community’s generosity and the unswerving
dedication of our fine Team, we were able to remain fully
functional through this pandemic. We love our Community
partnership. We will continue our work, with your kind
respect and support.
— The Lakeville Journal Company, LLC

Support your local, independent voice in journalism by making a contribution at www.tricornernews.com/contribute or
by mailing a check with your contact information to The Lakeville Journal Foundation, PO Box 1688, Lakeville, CT 06039.
In return for your Community Contribution, any contributions made to
The Lakeville Journal Foundation, a 501(c)3 organization, will be tax deductible according to the law.
Page 32

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

!
!
y
y
r
r
u
u
b
b
s
s
i
i
l
l
a
a
S
S
f
f
o
o
t
t
r
r
a
a
T he THhe H
THETHE
WHITE
WHITE
HART
HART
dinnerdinner
in the in
tap
the
room
tap every
room every
night night

and and

WHITE
WHITE
HART
HART
PROVISIONS
PROVISIONS
breakfast,
breakfast,
lunch,lunch,
coffeecoffee
and to-go
and to-go
860 435 0030
860 435
• WHITEHARTINN.COM
0030 • WHITEHARTINN.COM

Discover Salisbury • October 2021
WH discover salisbury
WH9.17.19.indd
discover salisbury
1
9.17.19.indd 1

Page 33

9/17/19 8:27 PM 9/17/19 8

BY CHRIS BRENNAN

Salisbury Buildings,
Then and Now
The Town of Salisbury,
incorporated in 1741, has
a rich and fascinating
architectural history. Stroll
down Main Street from
Salisbury through Lakeville
and you will see the
evolution of architectural
styles, beginning with the
18th century and moving
into the 21st century.

continued on page 37

PHOTOS CONTRIBUTED BY SALISBURY ASSN. HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Salisbury’s Town Hall
Salisbury town meetings were first
held in the Salisbury Meeting House on
Main Street, until a Victorian-style Town
Hall was built across the street. It was

The office of

Michael J. Kelly, MD

“Your home for healthcare!”
Now seeing new patients
Most insurance accepted

replaced by a building in the Colonial
Revival style, which burned down in
1985. The current Town Hall building,
pictured, is in the Post-Modern style.

WE’VE MOVED TO A NEW LOCATION!
OVER
35 YEA
R
EXPER S OF
IENCE
!

210 East Canaan Road, Rt. 44, East Canaan, CT in the Rose Hill Plaza
PH: 860-824-7325 | FAX: 860-824-1081
TILE • LINOLEUM • LAMINATES • CARPET • WOOD • CERAMIC • STONE

NEW SHOW ROOM! NEWLY EXPANDED LINES!
INSTALLATION•CONSULTATION•DESIGN SERVICES
RESIDENTIAL•COMMERCIAL
Mon-Fri 9:30am-5:00pm | Sat 9:00am-3:00pm or by appointment

16 Conklin Street
Salisbury, CT 06068
phone: 860-435-3551
fax: 860-435-3561
www.salisburyprimarycare.com

Page 34

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

12 reasons why we’re the busiest
small town library in Connecticut

5

1

9

Thousands of films, audio
and e-books available
anytime, anywhere, FREE
to cardholders

renovated interior for reading,

2

6

Small fees for technological

Children’s Library and

services such as color copies,

Children’s Garden for our

oversized copies, fax sending/

youngest patrons

receiving and scanning

7

11

High-speed internet
access inside and outside

Stylish and comfortably

Meeting rooms and
group workspaces that
can be booked for free

Digital access to Oral History
Project transcripts and

Diverse array of Zoom
programs for all ages

10

NO OVERDUE FINES

recordings by town citizens

12

from 1981 - present

with a call to the library

4

vaccine cards

writing or co-working

our historic building

3

FREE lamination for

8

Staff whose friendly and
knowledgeable presence
helps make the library the

Access to the Lakeville

heart of our town

Journal and other local news
archives from 1871 – present

S COV I L L E L I B RA RY.O R G

What a great idea.

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

8 6 0 - 4 35 -28 38
38 M A I N ST R E E T, SA L I S B U RY, CT

Page 35

Town Resources

www.salisburyct.us • Amesville – Lakeville – Lime Rock – Salisbury – Taconic
KEY TOWN SERVICES

Animal Control Officer............... 860-248-5637
Assessor (Mon., Wed. & Fri., 9-4)
..................................................................................... 860-435-5176
Building Official (Mon.-Fri., 8-3)
..................................................................................... 860-435-5177
Fire Marshal................................................860-435-5196
First Selectman (Mon.-Fri., 8:30-4)
.....................................................................................860-435-5170
Litchfield Hills Probate District #24
...............................................www.litchfieldprobate.org
Recreation Director............................860-435-5186
Registrars of Voters (Wed., 9-noon)
......................................................................................860-435-5175
Senior Services (Mon.-Thurs., 9-11
at Town Grove).............................................860-435-5191
Social Services (Mon.,Tues., Thurs, 9:30-4:30
p.m. and Wed., 9:30-3 p.m.).............. 860-435-5187
Tax Collector (Mon., Wed. & Fri., 9-4)
.....................................................................................860-435-5189
Town Clerk (Mon.-Fri., 9-12:30, 1:30-3:30)
..................................................................................... 860-435-5182
Town Grove Recreation Building
..................................................................................... 860-435-5185
Transfer Station (Mon., Tues., Thurs., Fri. &
Sat., 8-4; Sun., 9-1)................................... 860-435-5178
Zoning Administrator (Mon.-Fri., 8-noon)
.................................................................................... 860-435-5190

PUBLIC SAFETY
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
For emergencies.......... 911 Salisbury Volunteer
Ambulance

................................................................................... 860-435-0058

...................................... www.salisburyambulance.org

Lakeville Hose Co.................................. 860-435-9981

Resident State Trooper ............... 860-435-2938
State Police Troop B, North Canaan
...................................................................................860-626-1820
Sanitarian (Torrington Area Health District)
................................ 860-489-0436 or www.tahd.org
Sharon Hospital ............................... 860-364-4000

OTHER SERVICES

Corner Food Pantry......................... 860-435-9886
Housatonic Child Care Center
................................................................................... 860-435-9694
Noble Horizons .....................................860-435-9851
Salisbury Association..................... 860-435-0566
Salisbury Family Services............ 860-435-5187
Salisbury Visiting Nurse Association
....................................................................................860-435-0816
Salisbury Historic District Commission
.....................................................................................866-245-1276

Page 36

......................................... www.historicsalisburyct.org
Scoville Memorial Library......... 860-435-2838

PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND
COLLEGES

Explorations Charter School, Winsted
.................................................................................. 860-738-9070
Housatonic Valley Regional High School
Falls Village......................................................860-824-5123
Northwestern Connecticut Community
College, Winsted..................................... 860-738-6300
Oliver Wolcott Technical School
Torrington...................................................... 860-496-5300
Salisbury Central School............. 860-435-9871

PRIVATE SCHOOLS

Indian Mountain School, Lakeville
.................................................................................... 860-435-0871
Salisbury School .................................. 860-435-5700
The Hotchkiss School, Lakeville
..................................................................................... 860-435-2591

RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS

All Saints of America,
Orthodox Christian .............................860-824-1340

Congregational Church
of Salisbury.................................................. 860-435-2442
St. John’s, Episcopal........................... 860-435-9290
St. Mary’s, Catholic.............................. 860-435-2659
Trinity Episcopal Church, Lime Rock
.................................................................................... 860-435-2627
Lakeville United Methodist.... 860-435-9496

ELECTED OFFICERS
First Selectman

Curtis Rand......................................................860-435-5170

Representatives in
Connecticut General Assembly

Sen. Craig Miner (30th District)

.................................................................................... 800-842-1421

Rep. Maria Horn (64th District)

.................................................................................. 800-842-8267

Representative in Congress

Jahana Hayes (5th District)
.......................................................Waterbury 860-223-8412
....................................................Washington 202-225-4476

United States Senators

Richard Blumenthal......Hartford 860-258-6940
....................................................Washington 202-224-2823
Chris Murphy....................... Hartford 860-549-8463
................................................... Washington 202-224-4041

Governor

Ned Lamont................................................... 800-406-1527

Advertiser Index
Ackerly, Brown LLP .................................................................................... 19
Assured Partners ............................................................................................... 19
Berkshire Hill Design ............................................................................. 29
Black Rabbit Bar & Grille................................................................. 25
Chore Service ............................................................................................................38
Elyse Harney Real Estate.................................................................20
Lakeville Health Food ........................................................................... 37
Honeychurch Home ..................................................................................10
Hylton Hundt Salon ....................................................................................17
Joie Maison .................................................................................................................... 14
Klemm Real Estate ......................................................................................40
Laigle Flooring......................................................................................................... 34
Lakeville Automotive................................................................................. 15
Lakeville Wine & Spirits ................................................................... 31
Millerton Veterinary Practice ............................................ 18
Mimi Harson, Realtor ................................................................................ 7
Mizza’s Restaurant & Pizza............................................................. 4
National Iron Bank ........................................................................................ 2
Neo Restaurant & Bar .......................................................................... 14
Noble Horizons .................................................................................................... 16
North East Muffler...............................................................................................3

Petpourri ................................................................................................................................. 7
Roaring Oaks Florist .....................................................................................8
Robinson Leech Real Estate..................................................... 24
Salisbury Artisans ............................................................................................ 15
Salisbury Association ........................................................................... 28
Salisbury Bank and Trust ............................................................... 23
Salisbury General Store ...................................................................... 13
Salisbury Primary Care ....................................................................... 34
Salisbury School .................................................................................................. 31
Scoville Memorial Library ......................................................... 35
Sharon Lawn & Landscape...............................................................9
St. Johns Episcopal Church ...........................................................3
SVNA ........................................................................................................................................... 26
Terre Lefferts Massage & Exercise........................................... 5
The Lakeville Journal................................................................................ 32
Wake Robin Inn.........................................................................................................6
Welsh Sanitation Service.................................................................. 37
Whippoorwill Farm ...................................................................................39
The White Hart .................................................................................................. 33
Zig’s Stone & Tile Services .......................................................... 11

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

… architecture in Salisbury
continued from page 34

Queen Anne
The Queen Anne Style, circa 1880, was an asymmetrical
Victorian style with steeply pitched roofs and multiple
gables, dormers, towers and turrets. The homes are usually
large and imposing with lots of decorative trim.

Romanesque Revival
The Scoville Memorial Library is in the Romanesque
Revival style. It features roughly finished stone, arched
windows and doorway and a bell tower.
continued on page 38

Lakeville Health Food
Good Health is not Expensive
It is
Priceless
————————————Featuring CBD from

329 Main Street, Lakeville, CT (860)435 0729

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Sanitation Service
Quality Service For
Refuse Removal
Recycling For The Future

Amenia, New York
1-800-522-7235
845-877-9354
Page 37

… architecture in Salisbury
continued from page 37

Bushnell Tavern
built in 1741

18th-century taverns
The 18th-century Colonial buildings
were built primarily of wood in a
simple rectangular shape with side
gables, steep roof and a center doorway,
following the English tradition. The
Bushnell Tavern in Salisbury and the
Farnum Tavern in Lakeville were built
in the Colonial era as taverns and
feature second-story porches. Both had
ballrooms on the second floor.

The Greek Revival
Farnum Tavern built in 1730

The Greek Revival style was popular
from 1825 to 1860. It featured a
symmetrical shape, a window in the
pediment, decorated cornices and
friezes, and corner columns. Many
homes in Salisbury and Lakeville are in
the Greek Revival style.

Serving the NW Corner of CT:
Village
We provide Canaan-Cornwall-Falls
in-home, non-medical care to seniors
and disabled
residents
within the community so that they may remain safely
Kent-Lakeville-Norfolk-Salisbury-Sharon

and independently at home. We employ enthusiastic and caring
people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.

Holley Williams House built in 1768
We provide in-home,
non-medical care to seniors
Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western
and disabled residents
within
the community
sofunds
that subsidize
and added onto in 1808
Connecticut
Area Agency
on Aging. ese
all safely
clients
aged independently
sixty non-medical
and over regardless
of income.
Weremain
provide
in-home,
care
to
seniors
and
disabled
they may
and
at home.
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant
We employ
enthusiastic
and
caring
people
whosovalue
residents
within
the
community
they may remain safely
so that
the program
can
remain
aﬀordable
forthat
everyone.
the meaningful
rewards of helping
others.We employ enthusiastic and caring
and independently
at home.

Federal Style

860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org

In the late 1700s, the Federal style became popular.

people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.
Inspired by Robert Adams and Thomas Jefferson, this style

Chore is partially funded by a grant
is characterized by grandeur of scale, symmetrical design, a
from
the is
Western
Connecticut
Chore
partially
funded by a grant from the Western
gabled portico with a fan light, and tall columns. The Holley
Area
Agency onArea
Aging.
These funds
Connecticut
Agency
on Aging. ese funds subsidize
Williams House in Lakeville’s Historic District and the
subsidize all clients aged sixty and
all clients aged sixty and over regardless of income.
over regardless of income. Donations
Ragamont Inn on Salisbury’s Main Street are fine examples.
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant
and client contributions supplement
so that
program
can remain
aﬀordable for everyone.
the
grantthe
so that
the program
can
remain affordable for everyone.

860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org
The Salisbury Association welcomes all to stop in the Academy
PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039
860-435-9177 • choreservice.org

Page 38

Building on Main Street to learn more about the history of
Salisbury and its historic buildings. This information was compiled
by Chris Brennan.
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

WHIPPOORWILL FARM
Whippoorwill beef is the best ... period .
It is 100% grass fed, grass finished and dry aged
for exceptional flavor. Join the many who travel
here to stock up on fa bu Io us flavor.

Whippoo rwi I lfa rm CT. com
189 Salmon Kill Road, Lakeville, CT 06039

Discover Salisbury • October 2021

Page 39

KLEMM REAL ESTATE
LITCHFIELD COUNTY’S PREMIER BROKERS

Inc

#1 Boutique Firm in Connecticut 2020
Highest Sale Litchfield County 2021 YTD
Highest Sale EVER Salisbury Connecticut

SOLD

2021!

2021!

SALISBURY, CT

ASK $7.900.000

KENT, CT

SOLD

Highest Sale Sharon 2021 YTD
Klemm Listed and Klemm Sold

$9.950.000

KENT, CT

SOLD

ABOVE
ASK!

SHARON, CT

ASK $4.950.000

$6.900.000

Dragonfly Farm. Country Compound. c1800s 4-5 Bedroom Main House. Guesthouse. Pool. Pool Private Country Estate. Stone & Shingle Main House. Pool. 2-Story Pool House. Tennis.
House. Tennis Court. Barns. 4-6-car Garage. 41.33± Acres. Peter Klemm. 860.868.7313. Panoramic Views. 66± Acres Joseph Lorino. 860.868.7313.

WASHINGTON, CT

$4.995.000 NEW PRESTON, CT

WEST CORNWALL, CT

$5.250.000

Exquisite Country Compound. Brick Georgian Manor House. Barns. Artist Studio. Pool.
Tennis. Pond. Stonewalls. 187± Acres. Carolyn Klemm. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$4.950.000 WARREN, CT

$3.750.000

Private Nantucket-style Estate. 5 Bedrooms. 3 Fireplaces. Heated Gunite Pool. Bluestone Terrace. Uber Chic Lake Waramaug Modern. 2-3 Bedrooms. 2 Fireplaces. Private Waterfront with Stone Totally Private Estate. 3 Bedroom Post & Beam Main House. 2 Bedroom Guest Cottage. 2
Large Level Lawn. 3-car Detached Garage. 20.2± Acres. Tim Tierney. 860.868.7313. Terrace. Dock. Office Outbuilding. Views. 2.91± Acres. Peter Klemm. 860.868.7313. Barns. Heated Gunite Pool. 2 Ponds. Views. 180± Acres. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

WASHINGTON, CT

$3.650.000 WASHINGTON, CT

$3.225.000 WASHINGTON, CT

$2.995.000

The Knoll. Exceptional Architectural Details. 7 Bedrooms. 6 Full, 2 Half Baths. 3 Fireplaces. Apple Lane Farm. Spacious 4 Bedroom Colonial. Guest Barn. 2-car Garage with Apartment. Expansive Colonial. 5 Bedrooms. 7 Fireplaces. Pool. Bluestone Terraces. 2-car Garage.
Screened Porch. Pool. Guesthouse. Gardens. 4.51± Acres. Carolyn Klemm. 860.868.7313. Tennis Court. Coveted Location. 10.2± Acres. $3.225.000. Judy Auchincloss. 860.868.7313. Top Location. Privacy. 15.23± Acres. Peter Klemm. Carolyn Klemm. 860.868.7313.

2nd Highest Sale Sharon 2021 YTD
Klemm Listed and Klemm Sold

SOLD

SOLD

2021!

2021!

SHARON, CT
T
COME LE
W
US SHO.
YOU

2nd Highest Sale Kent 2021 YTD
Klemm Listed and Klemm Sold

ASK $2.950.000

SOLD

ABOVE
ASK!
ASK $3.200.000

KENT, CT/DOVER, NY

KLEMM REAL ESTATE
LITCHFIELD COUNTY’S PREMIER BROKERS

Inc

#1 for Selling & Renting Fine Country Properties!

Lakeville/Salisbury 860.435.6789 > Litchfield 860.567.5060 > New Preston 860.868.7313 > Roxbury 860.354.3263
Sharon 860.364.5993 > Washington Depot 860.868.7313 > Woodbury 203.263.4040
Source: SmartMLS, CC & DC MLS, MHMLS and Klemm Private Sales 1/1/93 – 9/16/21

Page 40

Klemm Handled
the 3 Top Sales
in Litchfield County
2021 YTD

klemmrealestate.com
Discover Salisbury • October 2021

